

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT COURT OF MINNESOTA**

IN RE PORK ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

This Document Relates To:

THE DIRECT PURCHASER
PLAINTIFF ACTION

Case No. 18-cv-01776 (JRT-HB)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS
AND AUTHORITIES IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF
THE CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT BETWEEN
DIRECT PURCHASER
PLAINTIFFS AND DEFENDANT
JBS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. LITIGATION BACKGROUND	1
III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT MEETS THE STANDARDS FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL	4
A. The Proposed Settlement Is the Result of Arm’s-Length Negotiations.....	6
B. The Settlement Provides Significant Relief to the Settlement Class and Should be Preliminarily Approved by the Court	8
IV. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS	10
A. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....	11
1. The Class is Sufficiently Numerous	11
2. Questions of Law and Fact Are Common to the Settlement Class.....	12
3. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Typical of Those of the Settlement Class	12
4. Plaintiffs and Their Counsel Will Adequately Represent the Interests of the Class	13
B. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3)	15
V. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PROPOSED NOTICE PLAN	17
VI. THE COURT SHOULD SCHEDULE A FINAL FAIRNESS HEARING	20
VII. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alpern v. UtiliCorp United, Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 1525 (8th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	10, 15, 16, 17
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 430 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>In re Broiler Chicken Antitrust Litig.</i> , 1:16-cv-08637, ECF No. 3394 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 8, 2020)	20
<i>City of Greenville v. Syngenta Crop Prot.</i> , No. 3:10-CV-188, 2012 WL 1948153 (S.D. Ill. May 30, 2012)	18
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981)	14
<i>DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995)	7, 13, 20
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974). Notice	18
<i>In re Emp. Benefit Plans Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 3-92-708, 1993 WL330595 (D. Minn. June 2, 1993)	6
<i>Grier v. Chase Manhattan Auto Fin. Co.</i> , No. A.99-180, 2000 WL175126 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 16, 2000)	6
<i>Gries v. Standard Ready Mix Concrete, L.L.C.</i> , 252 F.R.D 479 (N.D. Iowa 2008)	11
<i>Grunin v. Int’l House of Pancakes</i> , 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975)	5, 6
<i>Huyer v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 295 F.R.D. 332 (S.D. Iowa 2016).....	12
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co. LLC</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)	14

In re Monosodium Glutamate Antitrust Litig.,
205 F.R.D. 229 (D. Minn. 2001).....10

Paper Sys. Inc. v. Nippon Paper Indus. Co.,
281 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2002)9

In re Potash Antitrust Litig.,
159 F.R.D. 682, 693 (D. Minn. 1995).....15

Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.,
200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)7, 17, 18, 20

Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.,
200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)7, 17, 18, 20

Richter v. Bowen,
669 F. Supp. 275 (N.D. Iowa 1987).....11

Sullivan v. DB Invs.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....16

Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.,
451 U.S. 630 (1981).....9

Van Horn v. Trickey,
840 F.2d 604 (8th Cir. 1988)5

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
209 F.R.D. 251 (D.D.C. 2002).....15

Welsch v. Gardenbring,
667 F. Supp. 1284 (D. Minn. 1987).....6

White v. Nat’l Football League,
822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993).....5, 10

White v. Nat’l Football League,
836 F. Supp. 1458 (D. Minn. 1993).....6

In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.,
No. 08-MDL-1958, 2012 WL 5055810 (D. Minn. Oct. 18, 2012).....5

In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.,
No. 08-MDL-1958, 2013 WL 716088 (D. Minn. Feb. 27, 2013).....6

Statutes & Rules

15 U.S.C. § 1.....2, 3, 9

28 U.S.C. § 1715, *et seq.*.....22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, *et seq.*..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) (2004)5, 17

2 Newberg on Class Actions (3d ed. 1992)5, 10

4 Newberg on Class Actions (4th ed. 2002)16, 17
